

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT UNDER ELECTRICITY ACT (ADDITIONAL
SESSIONS JUDGE, 2ND COURT) DARJEELING.**

**Spl Case No. 84 of 2024 (Reg. No. 84 of 2024
CNR: WBDJ010010442024
State Vs Nurena Khatun
(Phansidewa P.S Case No. 467/24 dated 15.11.2024)**

Order No. 08 Dated: 28.11.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of accused.

Accused Nurena Khatun appears by filing V.nama, copy of photo I.d Card and wants to surrender before this Court.

Record shows that CS submitted against accused u/s 135(1)(b) of Electricity Act.

Accused Nurena Khatun is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Ld. Lawyer appearing for accused submitted that charge sheet has been submitted, appeared on receiving notice, there is no chance of absconding or tampering with evidences and prays for bail.

Ld. Special P.P under Electricity Act prays for necessary order.

Heard both sides.

Perused the record. This is case u/s 135(1)(b) of Electricity Act, charge sheet has been submitted, detention is not required, prayer for bail of accused is considered and allowed.

The accused Nurena Khatun may be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 1,000/- with one registered surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Darjeeling i.d. to J/C.

Thus, the bail application is disposed of accordingly.

Sri Armbind Rai Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused Nurena Khatun by an application intends to take charge of the accused with assurance to file bail bond.

Accused is handed over to Ld. Advocate.

To date **20.02.2026** for appearance of accused and supply of copy.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Darjeeling for information.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Under Electricity Act, Darjeeling.